506974877 11/12/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7021716

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RYAN A. STANTON M.D.	01/29/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RYAN A. STANTON, M.D., INC.	
Street Address:	9090 BURTON WAY	
City:	BEVERLY HILLS	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90211	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17301436

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-760-0404
Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR LLP.

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FL. Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RSTNT.001C3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAMUEL COCKRIEL	
SIGNATURE:	/Samuel Cockriel/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2021	

Total Attachments: 2

source=2021-11-12 Executed Assignment - RSTNT.001C3#page1.tif source=2021-11-12 Executed Assignment - RSTNT.001C3#page2.tif

PATENT 506974877 REEL: 058097 FRAME: 0108

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT Matter Code: RSTNT.001A Matter Code: RSTNT.001WO

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 29th day of January, 2016 and is by Ryan A. Stanton, M.D. residing in Beverly Hills, California, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries, (collectively referred to as the "Inventions") disclosed in U.S. Application No. 15/011,083 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2016, titled GLUTEAL IMPLANTS AND IMPLANT SYSTEMS, and in International Application No. PCT/US16/15787 filed on January 29, 2016, titled GLUTEAL IMPLANTS AND IMPLANT SYSTEMS (collectively referred to as the "Applications") and has agreed to assign or is under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Inventions and Applications to the below identified ASSIGNEE.

WHEREAS, Ryan A. Stanton, M.D., Inc., a California corporation, having offices at 9090 Burton Way, Beverly Hills, California 90211 ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and the Applications, as well as all related intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer, and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the extent not already done so to ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to each of the following:

A. The Inventions, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether

conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else.

B. The Applications, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional and nonprovisional applications relating to the Applications or the Inventions (including Application No. 62/109,557, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2015, titled GLUTEAL IMPLANT SYSTEM FOR PREVENTION OF MALROTATION, and Application No. 62/192,993, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 15, 2015, titled GLUTEAL IMPLANT SYSTEM FOR PREVENTION OF MALROTATION); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Applications or claiming the benefit thereof that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations in part of the Applications (collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Applications and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the US, all extensions, renewals

and reissues thereof.

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise.

E. All causes of action for infringement of, all damages for, and all remedies for all rights related to the Inventions, the Applications, and/or the Related Applications, and all legal rights to enforce the same against third parties and to retain the entire proceeds therefrom, whether accruing before or after this Assignment.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Inventions, Applications, or Related Applications, or any improvements made thereto; assist in the preparation of any other applications relating to the Inventions, Applications, or Related Applications, or any improvements made thereto; testify in any legal proceeding; sign or execute all documents and lawful papers; sign or execute and make all rightful oaths and declarations; and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in obtaining and enforcing patent

PATENT REEL: 058097 FRAME: 0109 Ryan A. Stanton, M.D., Inc. U.S. Application No. 15/011,083 (filed January 29, 2016) International Application No. PCT/US16/15787 (filed January 29, 2016) ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT Matter Code: RSTNT.001A Matter Code: RSTNT.001WO

protection for the Inventions, Applications, or Related Applications, or any improvements made thereto, in all countries. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, the filing and execution of all rightful oaths and declarations, including any in connection with the Inventions, Applications, or Related Applications, or any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his or her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

Legal Name of inventor: Ryan A. Stanton, M.D.

Inventor Signature:

Witnessed by:

Witness Name (printed):

22611392

PATENT REEL: 058097 FRAME: 0110

RECORDED: 11/12/2021